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2	Our Goals

~ 	Exceptional county 		
	 services aligned  
	 with resources

~ 	High-performing  
	 county team

~ 	World-class quality  
	 of life amenities

~ 	Great place to live

~ 	Robust, growing  
	 business opportunitiesSarasota County 

Government
Administration Center
1660 Ringling Blvd.

Citizen’s  
Guide  
to the  
Adopted 
FY26 Budget
Top 10 Things To Know

*Capital Improvement Program Includes Capital and Debt Service
Operating Capital Improvement Program*

Constitutional Officers	 FY2026	 % of Total  
and Other Boards/Agencies 	 Adopted Budget	 Budget	  FTEs

Sheriff's Office	 222,977,942  	 8.8% 	  1,134.00 

Tourist Development	 46,467,960 	 1.8%	 3.85 

Tax Collector	 15,741,407  	 0.6%	  117.00  

Clerk of Circuit Court	 13,828,087 	 0.5%	   78.67 

Property Appraiser	 10,633,995	 0.4%	  70.00

Supervisor of Elections	 9,737,476 	 0.4% 	  36.00 

Court Administration	 7,927,680	 0.3%	   48.75 

Medical Examiner	 6,775,503	 0.3%	  - 

State Attorney	 2,525,779	 0.1%	  - 

Public Defender	 2,339,396  	 0.1%	  - 

Board of County Commissioners	 1,062,105 	 0.0%	  5.00 

Guardian Ad Litem	 386,159 	  0.0%	  4.00 

Charter Review Board	 3,000	  0.0%	  - 

Sub-Total	 340,406,489 	 13.5%	     1,497.27 

Departments (BCC controlled)

Office of Financial Management   	 438,412,370  	 17.4% 	    93.00

Public Utilities  	 205,050,019 	 8.1%  	   298.51    

Emergency Services	 178,618,264	 7.1%	    686.42

Solid Waste	 86,543,613	 3.4%  	  45.52

Non Departmental 	 86,055,163 	 3.4% 	    9.21

General Services	 80,217,955	 3.2%	     140.69

Human Resources	 78,597,704 	 3.1%	 47.45 

Parks, Recreation and Natural Resources 	52,559,821  	 2.1% 	    262.45

Planning and Development Services 	 50,967,164 	 2.0%	  205.75 

Stormwater 	 48,167,596  	 1.9%	  108.03

Transit	 44,430,210  	 1.8% 	    183.00

Transportation	 40,367,269  	 1.6%	   118.67   

Health and Human Services    	 39,859,752  	 1.6%	     42.00 

Enterprise Information Technology	 34,273,914	 1.4%	   92.00  

Libraries and Historical Resources 	 22,134,377  	 0.9%	   175.75  

Capital Projects 	 9,014,868  	 0.4%	  54.00

County Attorney  	 4,927,971  	 0.2%	  26.00 

Communications	 4,499,916 	 0.2%	  36.40

UF/IFAS Extension	 4,158,775 	 0.2%	 16.00

The County Administrator's Office	 2,953,052 	 0.1%	 13.75

Governmental Relations	 2,055,650 	 0.1%	 3.25

Sub-Total	 1,513,865,423   	 60.0%  	 2,657.85

Total Operating Budget	 1,854,271,912	 73.5%  	

Total Capital Projects	 521,094,345	 20.6%  	

Total Debt Services	 149,128,818	 5.9%	

Total County Budget	 2,524,495,075 	 100.0%	 4,155.12

The Tax Collector's budget is fee-based.
FTEs indicates the maximum number of full-time equivalent authorized employees.
Totals include transfers and reserves.
Totals may not equal the sum of components due to rounding.

3	Total Budgets FY22-FY26
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How your Sarasota County property taxes were 
allocated based on millage rates for fiscal year 2026

Sarasota County 
School Board
$0.248 School (State)
$0.283 School (Local)

$0.53 School Total

Sarasota County
Commission
$0.137
General operating revenue for Breeze 
transit, health and human services, 
parks, libraries and other services.
$0.006 Voter-approved Debt 
  (ESLPP)
 $0.003 Voter-approved Debt 
   (Legacy Trail)
$0.005 Mosquito Control
$0.064 Sarasota County EMS

$0.21 County Total

For illustrative purposes only. Represents unincorporated county taxes and does not include non-ad valorem assessments. The county’s operating millage is allocated to the county 
commission, sheriff and other constitutional officers based on budgets. “ESLPP” refers to the Environmentally Sensitive Lands Protection Program.

Districts
$0.016 Southwest Florida 
  Water Management
 $0.003 West Coast 
  Inland Navigation
 $0.091 Sarasota Memorial
  Hospital

$0.11 Districts Total

$0.035
General operating revenue for 
Clerk of the Circuit Court and 
County Comptroller, Property 
Appraiser, Supervisor of Elections, 
Tax Collector, Court Administration, 
Medical Examiner, Public Defender, 
State Attorney and other boards 
and agencies.

$0.04 Other Total

Other 
Constitutional 
Officers and 
Boards/Agencies

Sheriff
$0.109

$0.11 Sheriff Total

Sarasota C

53¢
S t C

21¢
Sh iff

11¢
Oth

4¢
Di t i t

11¢

*Millage Rate - the tax rate that 
is applied to the assessed value of 
real estate. One mill is equivalent 
to $1 in taxes per $1,000 in taxable 
value. For example, if your property 
has a taxable value of $100,000, 
and you’re assessed a 1 mill tax 
rate, you’ll pay $100 in taxes. To 
calculate your actual tax bill based 
on the millage rate, take that rate, 
multiply it by the taxable value 
of your property, then divide by 
1,000. Millage increased in FY20 
and FY21 due to a voter-approved 
additional millage for the Legacy 
Trail Extension.

Sarasota County’s FY25 countywide millage rate of 3.3856 mills was the third-lowest in Florida. Other 
Florida millage rates range from 2.6929 (Monroe County) to 10 (several counties).

5	Millage Rate*

7	Adopted Total Budget

4	Where Do Your  
	 Property Taxes Go? 6	Major Revenues

 	 FY26
Departments	 Adopted Budget

DEFINITIONS
Debt - Funds used to account separately for the principal and 
interest payments on bonds, commercial paper and other debt.

Capital - Purchase of land, construction of buildings, major 
improvements and construction of basic infrastructure.

Reserves - Funds that cannot be appropriated and spent or 
that are legally limited to use for a particular purpose.

Transfers - Funds transferred from one fund to another to 
assist in financing the services of the recipient fund.

Operating - Expenses that are ongoing costs of providing 
government services as well as the maintenance and 
operations of facilities and infrastructure.

FY26 Millage Rates for Municipalities in Sarasota County
		 City of Sarasota = 3.4078 (not including special districts run by the city)
		 City of Venice = 4.1855  
		 Town of Longboat Key Gulfside = 2.5543 
		 Town of Longboat Key Bayside = 2.1371  
		 City of North Port = 3.7667 
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Sarasota Countywide Millage Rate

	FY11 	FY12 	FY13 	FY14 	FY15 	FY16 	FY17 	FY18 	FY19 	FY20 	FY21 	FY22 	FY23 	FY24 	FY25 	FY26

		  FY26
	

 	 Adopted Budget

Property Taxes (countywide)	 $334,301,145  	 $353,742,696   5.8%

Utility Revenues*	 $166,381,241  	 $178,217,902   7.1% 

Infrastructure Sales Surtax	 $61,181,000  	 $58,636,000   -4.2%

Half-Cent Sales Tax	 $48,000,000  	 $46,550,000   -3.0% 

Tourist Development Tax	 $44,600,000  	 $46,050,000   3.3%  

Impact Fees	 $42,299,194 	 $43,542,435   2.9%

FP&L Franchise Fee	 $24,700,000	 $25,650,000   3.8% 

Gas Taxes 	 $19,290,999  	 $19,295,000   0.0%

State Revenue Sharing	 $17,062,000	 $16,150,000   -5.3%

Mobility Fees 	 $13,400,700  	 $10,821,829   -19.2%

Communications Services Tax	 $8,513,000	 $8,223,000   -3.4%

TOTAL	 $779,729,279   	$806,878,862   3.5%

*�Water and Wastewater monthly billings and miscellaneous charges; 
excludes assessments and capacity fees.

Major Revenues:

9	Constitutional Officers’  
	 Total Budgets
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Total  $2,524,495,075   

Transportation  	 $127,996,320 

UF IFAS Extension and Sustainability	 $109,472 

General Services  	 $94,201,273

Planning and Development Services	 $6,936,018

Solid Waste	 $4,511,933 

Public Utilities	 $40,457,162  

Parks, Recreation and Natural Resources   	 $21,231,069   

Stormwater 	 $18,652,604

Emergency Services   	 $13,720,000    

Transit	 $1,664,803  

Libraries and Historical Resources	 $8,759,855 

TOTAL	 $338,240,509  

Sheriff’s Office 

Tax Collector 

Clerk of Circuit Court  

Property Appraiser

Supervisor of Elections 

Court Administration 

State Attorney

Public Defender
Board of  

County Commissioners
Guardian Ad Litem

   $222,977,942 

   $15,741,407

   $13,828,087  

  $10,633,995

   $9,737,476

  $7,927,680

 $2,525,779

 $2,339,396

  $1,062,105

  $386,159

8	Capital Improvement Program  
	 Projects by Department

Total $338,240,509  

How your Sarasota County property taxes were 
allocated based on millage rates for fiscal year 2026
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Transit <0.1%

UF IFAS Extension
and Sustainability 
<0.1%

Parks, Recreation 
and Natural 

Resources 6.3%

General Services 
27.9%

Emergency Services 
4.1%

Transportation
37.8%

Libraries and Historical Resources 2.6%

Public Utilities
12.0%

Stormwater
5.5%

Planning and 
Development Services 

2.1%

Solid Waste 1.3%


